04/11/24 10:18 am HOUSE RESEARCH SS/MV H3495A8

...... moves to amend H.F. No. 3495, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.1

1.2	Page 5, line 30, after "must" insert "lead and"
1.3	Page 5, line 31, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
1.4	Page 6, line 5, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
1.5	Page 6, after line 14, insert:
1.6	"(d) If a treatment team member working only one shift during a week cannot participate
1.7	in a weekly team meeting or participate in an ancillary meeting, the treatment team member
1.8	must read the minutes of the weekly team meeting required to be documented in paragraph
1.9	(b). The treatment team member must sign to acknowledge receipt of this information, and
1.10	document pertinent information or questions. The mental health professional or certified
1.11	rehabilitation specialist must review any documented questions or pertinent information
1.12	before the next weekly team meeting."
1.13	Page 6, line 15, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)" and delete "one" and insert "a mental health
1.14	professional or certified rehabilitation specialist to lead the" and delete "to occur" and delete
1.15	"and without"
1.16	Page 6, line 16, delete "physical presence" and delete "illness" and insert "medical" and
1.17	delete "prevent" and insert "do not permit"
1.18	Page 7, delete section 2
1.19	Page 19, delete section 8
1.20	Page 22, after line 20, insert:
1.21	"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective upon federal approval. The commissioner
1.22	of human services must notify the revisor of statutes when federal approval is obtained."
1.23	Page 22, delete section 10

04/11/24 10:18 am HOUSE RESEARCH SS/MV H3495A8

Page 28, after line 17, insert:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

"Sec. Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, section 256B.0671, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

- Subd. 5. Child and family psychoeducation services. (a) Medical assistance covers child and family psychoeducation services provided to a child up to age 21 with and the child's family members, when determined to be medically necessary due to a diagnosed mental health condition when or diagnosed mental illness identified in the child's individual treatment plan and provided by a mental health professional who is qualified under section 245I.04, subdivision 2, and practicing within the scope of practice under section 245I.04, subdivision 3, or a clinical trainee who has determined it medically necessary to involve family members in the child's care is qualified under section 245I.04, subdivision 6, and practicing within the scope of practice under section 245I.04, subdivision 7.
- (b) "Child and family psychoeducation services" means information or demonstration provided to an individual or family as part of an individual, family, multifamily group, or peer group session to explain, educate, and support the child and family in understanding a child's symptoms of mental illness, the impact on the child's development, and needed components of treatment and skill development so that the individual, family, or group can help the child to prevent relapse, prevent the acquisition of comorbid disorders, and achieve optimal mental health and long-term resilience.
- (c) Child and family psychoeducation services include individual, family, or group skills development or training, to:
- (1) support the development of psychosocial skills that are medically necessary to rehabilitate the child to an age-appropriate developmental trajectory, when the child's development was disrupted by a mental health condition or diagnosed mental illness; or
- (2) enable the child to self-monitor, compensate for, cope with, counteract, or replace skills deficits or maladaptive skills acquired over the course of the child's mental health condition or mental illness.
- (d) Skills development or training delivered to a child or the child's family under this subdivision must be targeted to the specific deficits related to the child's mental health condition or mental illness, and must be prescribed in the child's individual treatment plan. Group skills training may be provided to multiple recipients who, because of the nature of their emotional, behavioral, or social functional ability, may benefit from interaction in a group setting."

Sec. . 2

04/11/24 10:18 am HOUSE RES	SEARCH SS/MV	H3495A8
-----------------------------	--------------	---------

3.1	Page 28, delete section 2
3.2	Page 31, line 6, reinstate the stricken language and before the semicolon, insert ", unless
3.3	one service is delivered to the child and the other service is delivered to child's family or
3.4	treatment team without the child present"
3.5	Page 34, delete section 6
3.6	Page 35, line 17, delete "stakeholders" and insert "interested parties"
3.7	Page 37, delete lines 20 to 31
3.8	Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
3.9	Page 53, after line 28, insert:
3.10	"Sec Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, section 245.991, subdivision 1, is amended
3.11	to read:
3.12	Subdivision 1. Establishment. The commissioner of human services must establish the
3.13	projects for assistance in transition from homelessness program to prevent or end
3.14	homelessness for people with serious mental illness, substance use disorder, or co-occurring
3.15	substance use disorder and ensure the commissioner achieves the goals of the housing
3.16	mission statement in section 245.461, subdivision 4."
3.17	Page 54, delete section 3
3.18	Page 58, delete line 24
3.19	Renumber the clauses in sequence
3.20	Page 59, line 9, delete "the appropriate division" and insert "their designee"
3.21	Page 59, line 10, delete "director" and after the period, insert "In the case of corrective
3.22	action, the commissioner may schedule interim recertification site reviews to confirm
3.23	certification or decertification."
3.24	Page 65, delete section 8
3.25	Page 66, delete sections 9 and 10
3.26	Page 68, delete section 11
3.27	Page 70, delete section 12
3.28	Page 72, delete sections 1 and 2
3.29	Page 74, delete section 3

Sec. . 3

04/11/24 10:18 am HOUSE RESEARCH SS/MV H3495A8

- Page 75, delete sections 4, 5, and 7
- Page 76, delete section 8
- 4.3 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

4.4 Amend the title accordingly

Sec. . 4